connection with the Work, City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to permit Contractor 
immediately and at its own expense obtain a bond executed by a good and sufficient surety, in accordance 
with Civil Code section 9364, in a sum equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the amount of 
such stop notice or claim.  Such bond shall guarantee the payment of any amounts which the claimant may 
recover on the stop notice or claim, together with the claimant’s costs of suit in any action to enforce such 
stop notice or claim if the claimant recovers therein.